CHAPTER 602—S.F.No.2085

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Silver Bay in Lake county to reimburse council members for lost earnings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. SILVER BAY, VILLAGE OF; COUNCIL; LOST EARNINGS. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary the village of Silver Bay may reimburse its council members for lost time wages or earnings during periods of time a council member is absent from his occupation and engaged in official business for the village of Silver Bay. Reimbursement made under this section shall not exceed \$25 per day and the total annual payment to any council member shall not exceed \$500 per year.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the village council of the village of Silver Bay, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 28, 1971.

CHAPTER 603—S.F.No.2189

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state parks and monuments; designating additional state monuments; appropriating moneys; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 85.013, by adding subdivisions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 85.013, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 5b. STATE MONUMENTS; SLEEPY EYE AND MORTON LOCATIONS; APPROPRIATION. Chief Sleepy Eyes state monument, Brown county.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 85.013, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 25a. . Sioux Indians state monument, Renville county.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.